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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. M/2019/150 
Address 23 Coleridge Street, LEICHHARDT  NSW  2040 
Proposal Modification of D/2016/341 includes an attic in existing terrace, 

rear dormer window and 'parent's retreat' as new level at rear of 
new dwelling 

Date of Lodgement 5 September 2019 
Applicant Justin Loe Architects 
Owner Mrs F M Y Seeto-Loe  
Number of Submissions 1 
Value of works $850,000 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Variation to FSR development standard exceeds officers 
delegation 

Main Issues FSR Variation 
Recommendation Approved with Conditions       
Attachment A Draft Conditions of Consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development  
Attachment C Development Consent Determination D/2016/341  
Attachment D Approved Plans Determination D/2016/341 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report concerns an application under Section 4.55(1A) of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act, 1979 to modify Determination No. D/2016/341 dated 11 October 2016 
to extend the attic of existing terrace with rear facing dormer window and to provide “parents 
retreat” as a new level at rear of new dwelling. The application was notified in accordance 
with Council’s notification policy and 1 submission was received regarding the impact of 
these modifications on existing views.  
 
The application is referred to the Inner West Local Planning Panel for determination because 
the original consent was granted by the Panel, with various breaches on each lot. The 
modification application seeks to vary the FSR of the dwelling houses greater than 10% and 
thus does not fall within staff delegation.  
 
Although a Clause 4.6 variation request is not required for a modification application, the 
applicant has demonstrated that subject proposal satisfies the objectives of the R1 – 
General Residential Zone and FSR Development Standard. The proposed additions are 
behind the approved facade so do not to detract from the Coleridge Street streetscape. 
 
The potential impacts to the surrounding environment have been considered as part of the 
assessment process and the proposed modified development is acceptable. The application 
is recommended for approval. 
 

2. Proposal 
 
This application seeks consent to modify Development Consent No. D/2016/341 pursuant to 
the provisions of Section 4.55 (2) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 
in the following way: 
 
Modifications to approved southern Dwelling (Existing) 

1. Remove external blinds on bedroom 3  
2. Reconfigure internal stairs and bathroom location on level 1 
3. Install new dormer window to the rear elevation and use of new space as office/ 

guest room 
 

Modifications to approved Northern Dwelling (New) 

1. Minor reconfiguration of angle blade wall to front façade and relocation of stair.  
2. Installation of new staircase to service proposed parents retreat 
3. Provision of a 4.6m x 2.8m parents retreat above the master bedroom  
4. Remove external blinds on master bedroom  

 
Other modifications to approved application: 

1. Increse width and extend roof over the 2 carports 
2. New bin storage locations 
3. New air conditioner locations 

 
The original Development Application determined on 11 October 2016 gave approval for 
Alterations and additions to existing dual occupancy including reconfiguration plus 
alterations and additions to existing terrace to create single dwelling and addition of new 
attached dwelling plus new carports at rear and Torrens title subdivision 
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3. Site Description 
 
The site is legally described as Lot 23 in DP 976348 and is approximately 320.5sqm in area. 
The frontage is 9.1m to Coleridge Street and to the rear lane servicing the property. The site 
is located on the eastern side of Coleridge Street, being orientated East west.  
 
The site previously supported a dual occupancy dwelling, which presented as two storey to 
Coleridge Street. The adjoining properties consist of single storey detached dwelling and two 
storey attached dwellings. 
 
The subject site is not a heritage item or located within a conservation area.  The site is not 
identified as a flood control lot.  
 
There are no protected trees growing on the site. 
 
The site is zoned R1- General Residential pursuant to Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 
2013 (LLEP 2013).  
 

 
 

4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
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Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
PREDA/2015/74 alterations to existing house and 

construction of new house 
Advice letter issued in 
general support of proposal, 
2015 

D/2016/341 Alterations and additions to existing dual 
occupancy including reconfiguration plus 
alterations and additions to existing 
terrace to create single dwelling and 
addition of new attached dwelling plus 
new carports at rear with green roof plus 
Torrens title subdivision 

Approved, 2016 

 
Surrounding properties 
25 Coleridge Street, Leichhardt 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2017/498 Demolish existing dwelling, subdivide 

into 2 torrens title lots and erect two 
attached dwellings 

Approved on appeal, 2018 

 
4(b) Application history 
 
Not applicable  
 

5. Section 4.55 Assessment 
 
Section 4.55(2) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979, requires the 
following matters to be assessed in respect of all applications which seek modifications to 
approvals. 
 
The development to which the consent as modified relates is substantially the same 
development as the development for which the consent was originally granted and before 
that consent as originally granted was modified (if at all).  
 
Comment: The original application approved Alterations and additions to an existing dual 
occupancy including reconfiguration plus alterations and additions to the existing terrace to 
create single dwelling and addition of new attached dwelling plus new carports at rear with 
green roof plus Torrens title subdivision.  
 
The proposed modifications include internal changes and to extend the attic of existing 
terrace with rear facing dormer window, provide “parents retreat” as a new level at rear of 
new dwelling and increase the size of covered carports. The development as proposed to be 
modified will remain qualitatively and quantitatively “substantially the same” as that for which 
consent was originally granted.  
 
Council has consulted with the relevant Minister, public authority or approval body in respect 
of a condition imposed as a requirement of a concurrence to the consent or in accordance 
with the general terms of an approval proposed to be granted by the approval body and that 
Minister, authority.  
 
Comment: No concurrence with any external bodies was required. 
The application has been notified in accordance with the regulations, if the regulations so 
require, or a development control plan, if council’s development control plan requires the 
notification or advertising of applications for modification of a development consent.  
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Comment: The application was advertised for a period of 14 days. The advertising period 
was between 24 September and 8 October 2019. 
 
A total of 1 objection was received during the notification period.  
 
Consideration of any submissions made concerning the proposed modification within any 
period prescribed by the regulations or provided by the development control plan. 
 
Comment: The issues raised in the objection are discussed later in this report.  

 
6. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Sections 
4.55 and 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
6(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
 Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013)   

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
6(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 
2004  
 
A revised BASIX Certificate was not submitted with the application. A revised BASIX 
Certificate is to be provided prior to the issue of and Construction Certificate, otherwise, the 
proposal is acceptable.  
 
6(a)(ii) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 
Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
Clause 2.6 - Subdivision 
Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
Clause 4.1 - Minimum subdivision lot size 
Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
Clause 4.4A - Exception to maximum floor space ratio for active street frontages 
Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
Clause 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 
Clause 6.2 - Earthworks 
Clause 6.4 - Stormwater management 
Clause 6.8 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
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(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
The site is zoned R1 – General Residential under the LLEP 2011. The LLEP 2013 defines 
the development as ‘semi-detached dwellings’, which the LLEP 2013 defines as: 
 

“semi-detached dwelling means a dwelling that is on its own lot of land and is 
attached to only one other dwelling” 

 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the R1 – General Residential zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards for the 2 lots to be created with D/2016/341: 
 
Lot A 
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Minimum subdivision lot size 
Minimum permissible:   200 sqm 

 

 
179.5 sqm 

 
20.5 sqm or 
10.25% 

 
No (no change to 
previous approved 
consent)D/2016/341 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   0.7:1 or 
125.65 sqm 

 
0.96:1 or 172.84 
sqm 

 
47.19 sqm 
or 37.56% 

 
No – previous 
approval to 0.82:1 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible:   15% or 
26.925 sqm 

 

 
17.48% or 
31.38sqm 

 
Nil 

 
Yes 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible:   60% or 
107.7 sqm 

 

 
76% or 
136.7sqm 

 
29 sqm or 
21% 

 
No change with this 
modification 

 
Lot B  
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Minimum subdivision lot size 
Minimum permissible:   200 sqm 

 

 
141 sqm 

 
59 sqm or 
30% 

 
No (no change to 
previous approved 
consent)D/2016/341 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   0.8:1 or 
112.8 sqm 

 
0.81:1 or 113 
sqm 

 
1.7sqm or 
1.51% 

 
No – previous 
approval to 0.7:1 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible:   15% or 
21.15 sqm 

 
16.33% or 
23.03sqm 
 

 
Nil  

 
Yes 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible:   60% or 
84.6 sqm 

 

 
74% or 105sqm 

 
20.4 sqm or 
23% 

 
No change with this 
modification 
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*Note: The approved FSR under D/2016/341 was 0.82:1 (148sqm) for the existing dwelling 
and 0.7:1 (101.5sqm) for the infill dwelling. The Inner West Local Planning Panel determined 
this application on 11/10/2016  
 
This modification seeks two small increases to the Gross Floor Area of 27.84sqm and 
11.5sqm for Lots A & B being a percentage increase of 16% and 11.3% for each dwelling. 
The approved modification will provide an additional non-compliance of 17.32% for lot A and 
1.51% for lot B on that approved with D/2016/341. 
 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the modified proposal results in a breach of the Floor Space 
Ratio development standard.  
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the FSR development standard under Clause 4.4 of the 
applicable local environmental plan by 37.56% (47.19sqm).  
 
Pursuant to Gann & Anor v Sutherland Shire Council [2008] NSWLEC 157, the Land and 
Environment Court has held that there is power to modify a development application where 
the modification would result in a breach or further breach of development standards without 
the need to lodge variation requests (in this case under Clause 4.6 of the LLEP2013).  
 
Notwithstanding the above, had a Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards request 
been required, seeking Council’s consent to vary the Floor Space Ratio standard, the 
request would be considered favourably in this instance for the following reasons:  
 

 The proposal does not result in any significant additional adverse amenity impacts 
upon the surrounding properties.   

 The modifications maintain the maximum roof height as RL34.34 being the ridge 
height of the previous dual occupancy on site. The proposed parents retreat for the 
approved infill dwelling has a maximum RL of 33. Being setback 14m from the front 
boundary and behind the ridge line of the existing dwelling.    

 The additional GFA proposed with this modification is located behind the front façade 
of the approved dwelling for lot A. As such, this attic space does not add to the bulk 
and scale of the proposed dwelling. 

 The modified design for Lot B is sympathetic within the immediate context of the area 
following the approval of a similar design to the adjoining property 25 Coleridge 
Street (D/2017/498). The setback of the parents retreat presents a minimal visual 
profile and is in keeping with the bulk and scale of established streetscape. 

 The proposed dwellings are of similar bulk, scale to adjoining dwellings, and do not 
result in view loss. 

 The additional parents retreat and attic space have a negligible impact to the solar 
access to adjoining properties compared to the approved development  

 The proposal complies with the Landscaped Area standards and maintains the 
approved site coverage, providing a suitable balance between landscaped areas and 
the built form. 

 The proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the objectives of the R1 
General Residential zone.  

 The proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the objectives of Clause 4.4 
Floor Space Ratio.  

 
6(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
There are no relevant Draft Environmental Planning Instruments.  
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6(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013  
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Not applicable 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  Not applicable 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special 
Events)  

Not applicable 

  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes   
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes  
C1.2 Demolition Yes  
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes  - See Discussion 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Not applicable  
C1.5 Corner Sites Not applicable 
C1.6 Subdivision Yes – no change to 

approved 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes  
C1.8 Contamination Not applicable 
C1.9 Safety by Design Not applicable 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Not applicable 
C1.11 Parking Yes - see discussion  
C1.12 Landscaping Yes  
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain Not applicable 
C1.14 Tree Management Not applicable 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising Not applicable 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

Not applicable 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details Not applicable  
C1.18 Laneways Yes  
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep 
Slopes and Rock Walls 

Not applicable 

C1.20 Foreshore Land Not applicable 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls Not applicable 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.1.3 Piperston, Leichhardt Yes  
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes  
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes – see discussion  
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes – see discussion  
C3.4 Dormer Windows  Yes  
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes  
C3.6 Fences  Yes  
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes  
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes  
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C3.9 Solar Access  Yes  
C3.10 Views  Yes – see discussion  
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes – see discussion  
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes  
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  Not applicable 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  Not applicable 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions Not applicable 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes  
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes  
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes  
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes  
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  Not applicable 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  Not applicable 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes  

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes  
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  Not applicable 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes  
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  Not applicable 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  Not applicable 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes  
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Not applicable 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Not applicable 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Not applicable 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  Not applicable 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  Yes 
E1.3 Hazard Management  Not applicable 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  Not applicable 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  Not applicable 
  
Part F: Food Not applicable 
  
Part G: Site Specific Controls Not applicable 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.3 Alterations and Additions 
The new bedroom in the attic level and the associated rear dormer are supported the rear 
window does not result in adverse visual privacy impacts 
C1.11 Parking 
The proposal includes modifications to the approved car parking spaces to increase their 
width. The modified carports are satisfactory in terms of dimensions and access.  
 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  
The modifications will retain the established Building Location Zone for ground floors on both 
adjoining properties. There is no first floor level in the northern neighbouring dwelling, 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 16 

however the proposed modifications to the attic and second floor of the infill dwelling will 
extend no further back than the footprint of the northern neighbour and will not result in 
overshadowing, visual bulk or loss of privacy. 
 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  
 
The proposed modification will not change the presentation of the dwellings to the Coleridge 
street. The rear elevations provide a sensible transition between the contemporary and 
traditional forms adjoining the subject site. The different heights of visible horizontal banding 
follow the natural fall of the land. The design is considered a good fit within the context. 
C3.10 Views  
 
The Land and Environment Court accepts that the value ascribed to views can be subjective 
and has established a planning principle to help establish a more structured approach in 
assessing the impact of development in terms of view sharing. 
 
The first step is the assessment of views to be affected. Water views are valued more 
highly than land views. Iconic views (eg of the Opera House, the Harbour Bridge or North 
Head) are valued more highly than views without icons. Whole views are valued more highly 
than partial views, eg a water view in which the interface between land and water is visible is 
more valuable than one in which it is obscured.  
 
Comment: A neighbouring property at 10 Coleridge Street currently enjoys partially 
obstructed views of the Sydney city skyline.  
 
The second step is to consider from what part of the property the views are obtained. For 
example the protection of views across side boundaries is more difficult than the protection 
of views from front and rear boundaries. In addition, whether the view is enjoyed from a 
standing or sitting position may also be relevant. Sitting views are more difficult to protect 
than standing views. The expectation to retain side views and sitting views is often 
unrealistic. 
 
Comment: The views obtained from the dwelling are from balconies and living area windows 
on the first floor and from small dormer window to a 2nd floor bedroom. 
 

   
(Seated on Balcony)       (Standing on Balcony looking east) 
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(Standing in living room)     (Seated in living room) 
 
The third step is to assess the extent of the impact. This should be done for the whole of 
the property, not just for the view that is affected. The impact on views from living areas is 
more significant than from bedrooms or service areas (though views from kitchens are highly 
valued because people spend so much time in them).  The impact may be assessed 
quantitatively, but in many cases this can be meaningless. For example, it is unhelpful to say 
that the view loss is 20% if it includes one of the sails of the Opera House.  It is usually more 
useful to assess the view loss qualitatively as negligible, minor, moderate, severe or 
devastating. 
 
Comment: The view loss impact is to a restricted view corridor and under the planning 
principle its impact is relatively negligible for this scenario. The proposed modifications will 
affect the view to a single tree and not the skyline. It is reasonable to expect neighbouring 21 
Coleridge street to be developed beyond its current single storey scale in the future which 
would, as a 2 storey design, diminish this view of the neighbourhood tree. 
 
The fourth step is to assess the reasonableness of the proposal that is causing the impact. 
A development that complies with all planning controls would be considered more 
reasonable than one that breaches them. Where an impact on views arises as a result of 
non-compliance with one or more planning controls, even a moderate impact may be 
considered unreasonable. With a complying proposal, the question should be asked whether 
a more skilful design could provide the applicant with the same development potential and 
amenity and reduce the impact on the views of neighbours. If the answer to that question is 
no, then the view impact of a complying development would probably be considered 
acceptable and the view sharing reasonable. 
 
Comment:  
Although the proposed modifications entail a non-compliance with the FSR control, the 
modified design is in keeping with the streetscape and does not result in a significant 
increase view impacts.  Having regard to Tenacity, the proposal is considered to be 
reasonable and satisfactory with respect to views subject to conditions. 
 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  
The proposal includes new windows on the eastern (“rear”) elevation to service the new attic 
space and parents retreat. There would be no loss of privacy to nearby properties as the 
windows are rear facing with no direct line of site to adjoin windows. The proposed location 
also has significant setbacks from the adjoining properties private open space.  
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6(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Modification Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
6(e) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been 
demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
6(f) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 
for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties.  A total of one submission was received.   
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 

‐ The impact on existing views from the development – see Section 3.10 
 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue:  This process of taking DA approvals and then adding extensive intrusive 
modifications is in our minds most deceptive. 
Comment: The modification of development consents by way of section 4.55 is permissible 
and as such the method chosen for making the application is not a in and of itself an adverse 
effect to be resolved. 
 
 
6(g)  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 

7 Referrals 
 
7(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
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‐ Development Engineer 
 
7(b) External 
 
The application did not require referral to any external body for comment.  
 

8. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
As the original Development Application involved demolition of a dual occupancy and 
construction of 2 larger attached dwellings, Section 7.11 contributions were payable for the 
proposal. This modification does not alter this requirement.  
 

9. Conclusion 
 
The proposed modification generally complies with the aims, objectives and design 
parameters contained in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt 
Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
The modified development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the 
adjoining properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 

10. Recommendation 
 
A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to the modification application under Section 
4.55(2) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to modify 
Determination No. D/2016/341 for an attic in existing terrace, rear dormer window 
and 'parent's retreat' as new level at rear of new dwelling at 23 Coleridge Street, 
Leichhardt subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Development Consent Determination No. D/2016/341 
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Attachment D – Approved Plans Determination No. D/2016/341 
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